
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

VOTE SHEET 
10 

April 24, 2007 

Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

Issue 1: Is the quality of service provided by Utilities, Inc. of Florida (UIF) satisfactory? 
Recommendation: Yes, except in Pasco County. The overall quality of the water and wastewater service for 
the UIF systems in Marion, Pasco, Pinellas, Orange and Seminole Counties is satisfactory, except for the 
Summertree water system in Pasco County. The quality of water and customer satisfaction for the Summertree 
system is unsatisfactory. The utility should be required to file with the Commission a copy of any response the 
utility provides to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) or the utility's Summertree customers as 
a result of its noncompliance with the DEP disinfection by-products rule beginning June 1, 2007, until the 
utility comes into compliance with the DEP disinfection by-products rule. 

DEFERRED 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

CORIA I1 SSIONERS ' SIGNATURES 

MAJORITY DISSENTING 

REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS: 

PSCICLK033-C (Rev 03/07) 



*'Vote Sheet 
April 24,2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 2: Should the audit adjustments to rate base and the corresponding net operating income adjustments with 
which the utility agrees, be made? 
Recommendation: Yes. Based on uncontested audit adjustments, the adjustments in Table 2-1 should be 
made to rate base and the corresponding net operating income accounts. 

Table 2-1 

Issue 3: Should an adjustment be made to the Pasco County Water System to recognize the sale of land known 
as Parcel No. 6 in Utilities, Inc. of Florida's Bartelt-Wis-Bar purchase? 
Recommendation: Yes. For the Pasco County Water System, land should be decreased by $1,150; wells and 
springs should be decreased by $15,174; accumulated depreciation, wells and springs should be decreased by 
$15,174; and gain on sale should be increased by $1,206. In addition, for UIF, the unamortized deferred credits 
in its working capital allowance should be increased by $14,875. 



.Vote Sheet 
April 24, 2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Lnc. of Florida. 

Water Rate Wastewater Water Deprec. 
County Base Rate Base Expense 
Marion $4,053 $514 $598 
Orange 2,392 - 353 

(Continued from previous page) 

Wastewater 
Deprec. Exp. 

$76 

Issue 4: Should an adjustment be made to the Orange County Water System to recognize the dismantlement of 
the Crescent Heights and Davis Shores water treatment plant? 
Recommendation: Yes. For the Orange County Water System, wells and springs should be decreased by 
$19,127; accumulated depreciation should be decreased by $1,594; depreciation expense should be decreased 
by $638; amortization expense for the loss on disposition should be increased by $2,313. In addition, for UIF, 
the unamortized deferred debits in working capital allowance should be increased by $24,239. 

Pasco 
Pinellas 
Seminole 

Issue 5: What are the appropriate Water Service Corporation (WSC) and Utilities, Inc. of Florida rate base 
allocations for the utility? 
Recommendation: The appropriate WSC net rate base allocation for UIF is $71,813. Accordingly, UIF’s rate 
base and depreciation expense should be increased as follows: 

22,105 8,422 3,261 1,242 
3,216 474 - 

19,850 11,261 2,928 1,66 1 

Table 5 - 1 

Total $51,616 I $20,197 I $7,614 I $2,979 



"Vote Sheet 
April 24,2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

Pasco - Water 
Pasco - Wastewater 

(Continued from previous page) 

(45,l OS) 28,43 1 (21,597) 
8,314 (5,293) (996) 

Further, the appropriate common rate base allocation for UIF is $323,304. 
accumulated depreciation, and depreciation expense should be adjusted as follows: 

Accordingly, UIF's plant, 

Pinellas - Water 
Seminole - Water 
Seminole - Wastewater 

Table 5-2 

9,380 (5,945) (1 ,266) 
8 1,497 (46,426) 2,387 
44,494 (24,944) 19,240 

I Countv 

Total 

I Plant I Accum. Demec. I DeDrec. ExDense 1 

$115,602 I ($64,532) I ($1,736) 

I Marion - Water I $8,692 I ($5,719) I $463 I 
I I I 

Marion - Wastewater I 1,125 I (739) i 58 

I Note: Credits are shown in parenthesis I 



.Vote Sheet 
April 24,2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

County 
Marion 

(Continued from previous page) 

Water WlWater Water WlWater Water WlWater 

10,290 3,180 0 0 (10,290) (3,180) 

Issue 6: Should adjustments be made to the utility's pro forma plant additions? 
Recommendation: Yes. UIF's pro forma plant, accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense should be 
adjusted as shown in Table 6-1. 

Depreciation 
Expense 

12,425 

Table 6-1 
Summary 

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Pro Forma Adjustments 

8,888 5,454 7,412 (6,971) (1,476) 

I Pro forma I Descrintion I Include I Exclude 

Issue 7: What are the used and useful percentages of the utility's water and wastewater systems? 
Recommendation: UIF water plants, transmission and distribution systems, and wastewater collection lines 
and lift stations should be considered to be 100% used and useful, except for the Crownwood wastewater 
treatment plant which should be 68.65% used and useful. No adjustment should be made for excess 
unaccounted for water for any of the utility's water systems. The appropriate non-used and useful rate base 
component, depreciation expense, and property taxes should be $3,656, $8, and $0 respectively. Accordingly, 
rate base should be decreased by $3,656 and depreciation expense should be decreased by $8. 



,Vote Sheet 
April 24,2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 8: What is the appropriate working capital allowance? 
Recommendation: The appropriate working capital allowance for eacll system is in Table 8-1. 

County 

Marion 

Table 8-1 
Working Capital Allowance 

Water Wastewater Total 

28.480 8,826 $33,306 
Orange 
Pasco 
Pinellas 

24,579 $24,579 
140,794 94,006 $234,800 

19.785 $19.785 
Seminole 
TOTAL 

Issue 9: What is the appropriate rate base for the December 3 1,2005, test year? 
Recommendation: The appropriate rate bases for the UIF systems for the test year ending December 3 1,2005, 
are as shown in Table 9-1. 

129,128 139,167 $268,295 
$338,766 $241,999 $580,765 

Table 9-1 
Rate Base 

County 
Marion 

Water Wastewater Total 
$337,598 $109,182 $446,7 80 

I Orange I $99,049 I I $99,049 I 
Pasco 
Pinellas 

$1,906,346 $748,738 $2,655,084 
$284,269 $284,269 

I Seminole 1 $2,147,204 1 $2,291,055 1 $4,438,259 1 
~~~~~~ ~ I Total 1 $4,774,466 1 $3,148,975 1 $7,923,441 I 



Vote Sheet 
April 24,2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

Pasco 
Wastewater 

Pinellas Water 

Seminole Water 

Seminole 
Wastewater 

Total 

(Continued from previous page) 

(935) ($14,464) 2,303 (1 3,745) (26,841) 

(755) (1,237) (5,247) (7,239) 

(4,621) ($4,800) (32,389) (4 1 ,8 10) 

(1,907) 4,621 (1 7,285) (14,571) 

($4,053) SO ($16,371) SO ($4,800) ($116,088) $0 ($141,312) 

Issue 10: What is the appropriate retum on common equity? 
Recommendation: 
formula currently in effect. 
recognized for ratemaking purposes. 

The appropriate retum on common equity is 1 1.46% based on the Commission leverage 
Staff recommends an allowed range of plus or minus 100 basis points be 

Issue 11: What is the appropriate weighted average cost of capital including the proper components, amounts, 
and cost rates associated with the capital structure for the test year ended December 3 1 , 2005? 
Recommendation: The appropriate weighted average cost of capital for the test year ended December 31, 
2005, is 6.92% for Marion County, 6.93% for Orange County, 7.17% for Pasco County, 7.32% for Pinellas 
County, and 7.33% for Seminole County. 

Issue 12: Should the audit adjustments to net operating income with which the utility agrees, be made? 
Recommendation: Yes. O&M expense, depreciation expense and property taxes should be decreased as 
shown in Tables 12-1 and 12-2. 

Table 12-1 
O&M Expense 



.Vote Sheet 
April 24, 2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

Audit Finding 32 
Marion Water 
Marion Wastewater 

(Continued from previous page) 

Decrease Increase 

($1,081) 
(137) 

Table 12-2 
Property Tax Expense 

(5,898) 
(2.247) 

Pasco Water 
Pasco Wastewater 

$1 7,186 

. (858) Pinellas Water 
Seminole Water (5,295) 

354 
1,440 

I Seminole Wastewater I 
Total 

(2.826) I 
($18,980) I $18,980 I 

Issue 13: Should an adjustment be made to Pinellas County’s test year operating and maintenance expenses for 
billing and collection services provided by Utilities, Inc. of Florida? 
Recommendation: Yes. The test year operating and maintenance expenses should be decreased by $2,241 for 
the receipt of fees received from Pinellas County Utilities (PCU) for the billing and collection services provided 
to PCU. 

Issue 14: Should a pro forma miscellaneous service charge revenue adjustment be made to test year revenues? 
Recommendation: Yes. Using the incremental increase from the recommended charges addressed in Issue 32 
and the number of after hours initial connections, normal reconnections and premises visits, miscellaneous 
service revenues should be increased by $306 in total and as shown by county in Table 14-1. 



'Vote Sheet 
April 24, 2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

Marion 

Initial Connections 

(Continued from previous page) 

Incremental No. of Reconnections Incremental 
Increase and Premise Visits Revenue Increase 

$7.50 0 0 

Table 14-1 
Pro Forma Miscellaneous Service Charges 

Normal Reconnections 
Premises Visit 

$7.50 1 $7.50 
s m n  n n 

Total - Marion 

Orange 

Initial Connections 
Normal Reconnections 
Premises Visit 
Total - Orange 

Pasco 

.. 

$7.50 

$7.50 0 0 
$7.50 4 $30.00 
$5.00 2 $10.00 

$40.00 

Initial Connections 
Normal Reconnections 

Total - Seminole 

$7.50 0 0 
$7.50 12 $90.00 



''Vote Sheet 
April 24,2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, h c .  of Florida. 

County 
Marion 

(Continued from previous page) 

O&M EXP. O&M EXP. TOTI TOTI. 
($905) ($1 14) ($20) ($2) 

Issue 15: What is the appropriate amount of allocated WSC and common expenses for Utilities, Inc. of Florida? 
Recommendation: The appropriate WSC O&M expenses and taxes other than income (TOTI) for UIF are 
$198,176 and $9,571, respectively. Accordingly, UIF's O&M expenses and taxes other than income should be 
adjusted as follows: 

Orange 
Pasco 
Pinellas 
Seminole 

Total 

Table 15-1 

(432) - 

(4,6 12) (1,669) 

(957) 
(3,613) (1,948) 

($10.346) ($3,7 1 0) 

- 

Further, the appropriate common O&M expenses for UIF are $125,268. Accordingly, UIF's O&M expenses 
should also be decreased as follows: 

Table 15-2 



Vote Sheet 
April 24, 2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 16: Should an adjustment be made to the utility's pro forma salaries & wages, pensions & benefits, and payroll 
taxes? 
Recommendation: Yes. UIF's salaries and wages, pensions and benefits, and payroll taxes should be reduced as 
follows : 

Table 16-1 

Marion - Wastewater (562) 
Orange - Water (2,61 1) 
Pasco - Water I (24,126) 

Pasco - Wastewater (9,192) 
Pinellas - Water (3,509) 
Seminole - Water (2 1,663) 
Seminole - Wastewater (11,561) 

Total I ($77,647) ($4,299) I ($6,422) I 

Issue 17: Should an adjustment be made to purchased power expense? 
Recommendation: Staff recommends that O&M expenses be reduced by $10,163 and as indicated for the 
respective water or wastewater systems as shown in Table 17-1. 



,*Vote Sheet 
April 24,2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

County 
Marion Water 

(Continued from previous page) 

Allocation Allocation Error Cherry Add back LIS Total to 
Percentage Error Office Way at Correct 

Weathers field 
5.70% ($636) N/A NIA ($636) 

Table 17-1 

Marion 

Pasco Water 
Pasco Wastewater 
Pinellas Water 
Seminole Water 

Orange Water 
0.72% (81) N/A NIA (81) 
3.36% (375) NJA N/A (375) 

3 1.07% (3,469) N/A N/A (3,469) 
1 1.84% (1,322) ($358) NIA (1,680) 

27.90% (3,115) N/A N/A (3,115) 
4.52% (505) NIA N/A (505) 

Seminole 
Total 

14.89% (1 ,662) N/A $1,360 (302) 
($11,165) ($358) $1,360 ($10,163) 

Issue 18: Should an adjustment be made to transportation expense? 
Recommendation: Yes. O&M expense should be reduced by $15,056, to remove an estimated amount for 
errors related to the assignment of transportation costs. The adjustments to the respective water or wastewater 
county systems are shown in Table 18-1. 

County 

Table 18-1 

Allocation Percentage Correction by County 

Marion Water 
Marion Wastewater 

5.70% ($858) 
0.72% (1 09) 

Orange Water 
Pasco Water 

3.36% (506) 
3 1.07% (4.678) 

Pasco Wastewater 
Pinellas Water 

11.84% (1 ,782) 
4.52% (680) 

Seminole Water 
Seminole Wastewater 

27.90% (4920 1) 
14.89% (2,242) 



:Vote Sheet 
April 24, 2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

County 
Marion Water 

(Continued from previous page) 

CPI 
($1.261) 

Issue 19: Should an adjustment be made to vehicle repairs? 
Recommendation: Yes. A reduction to test year O&M expenses of $6,441 should be made as shown in Table 
19-1. 

Pasco Wastewater 
Pinellas Water 
Seminole Water 

Table 19-1 
Vehicle Repairs Expense Breakdown by County 

1) 
(1,018) 
(6.780) 

I TOTAL 

Issue 20: Should adjustments be made to the utility’s pro forma expense adjustments? 
Recommendation: Yes. UIF’s O&M expenses should be decreased by $21,529 to reflect the removal of the 
utility’s CPI adjustments. Amounts by county are shown in Table 20-1. 

($21,529) 1 

Table 20- 1 
Pro Forma O&M Adjustments 

I Orange Water I (587) I 

I Seminole Wastewater I (2.732) 1 



'Vote Sheet 
April 24, 2007 
Docket No. 0602.53-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 21: Does Utilities, Inc. of Florida have excessive infiltration and inflow for any of its wastewater 
collection systems, and if so, what adjustments should be made? 
Recommendation: Yes. UIF had approximately 19.3% excessive infiltration and inflow (I & I) for its 
Seminole County wastewater collection system of Ravenna Park during the test year period. Staff recommends 
that the total purchased wastewater should be reduced by $20,600 due to excessive I & I. 

Issue 22: What is the appropriate amount of rate case expense? 
Recommendation: The appropriate total rate case expense for the current docket is $298,364. This expense 
should be recovered over four years for an annual expense of $74,591. The allocated portion of the annual 
expense to water and wastewater is $53,429 and $21,162, respectively. As discussed in Issue 24, Orange 
County rates will remain unchanged. Since no rate increase is appropriate for Orange County, that portion of 
rate case expense should be disallowed. 

Table 22-1 
Rate Case Expense Adjustments for Current Case By County 

ecommen 

The appropriate amount of amortization to be included for the prior rate proceeding is $99,400. Rate 
case expense should be increased by $62,125 to bring the prior rate case expense to this amount. The 
amortization adjustments for water and wastewater are $45,646 and $16,479, respectively. 



:Vote Sheet 
April 24, 2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

Marion Water 
Marion Wastewater 

(Continued from previous page) 

Prior Rate Amount included in Amount to be 
Proceeding requested rate case expense added to test year 

597 270 327 
$7,668 $2,123 $5,545 

Table 22-2 
Prior Rate Case Expense Adjustment By County 

Orange Water 
Pasco Water 
Pasco Wastewater 
Pinellas Water 
Seminole Water 
Seminole Wastewater 
Total 

2,45 1 1,253 1,198 
38,060 11,581 26,479 
15,152 4,413 10,739 
4,226 1,685 2,541 

20,282 10,399 9,883 
10,964 5,551 5,413 

$99,400 $37,275 $62,125 

County 
Marion 

Issue 23: What is the test year pre-repression water and wastewater operating income or loss before any 
revenue increase? 
Recommendation: Test year pre-repression operating income for each county, before any provision for 
increased or decreased revenues, is shown in Table 23-1. 

Water Wastewater 
$3 1.284 $1 1.679 

Table 23-1 
Pre-repression Water and Wastewater Operating Income 

before any Revenue IncreasedDecreases. 

Orange 
Pasco 

$7,640 
$15.966 $10.786 

Pinellas 
Seminole 

$2,980 
$107.645 $56.1 12 



:Vote Sheet 
April 24, 2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

Test Year 
Revenues 

(Continued from previous page) 

Requested Requested Recommended Revenue % 
Final 1% Increase/Decrease Requirement Increase/Decrease 
Rates Increase 

Issue 24: What is the appropriate pre-repression revenue requirements for the December 3 1,2005 test year? 
Recommendation: The pre-repression revenue requirements as shown in Table 24- 1 should be approved. 

Table 24-1 
Pre-repression Revenue Requirements 

Issue 25: What are the appropriate rate structures for the water and wastewater systems in Marion, Orange, 
Pasco, Pinellas, and Seminole Counties? 
Recommendation: The appropriate rate structures for the system in Marion County are continuations of the 
current base facility charge (BFC)/uniform gallonage charge rate structure for the water system and the 
traditional BFCIgallonage charge rate structure for the wastewater system. The general service wastewater 
gallonage charge should be 1.2 times the corresponding residential charge. The BFC cost recovery percentages 
should be set at 30% for the water system and 50% for the wastewater system. 

The appropriate rate structure for the water system in Orange County is a continuation of the current 
three-tier inclining block rate structure for its residential customers. The usage blocks and usage block rate 
factors should remain unchanged. The BFCiuniform gallonage charge rate structure should be continued for the 
general service customers. The BFC cost recovery percentage for the water system should remain at 26%. 

The appropriate rate structures for the systems in Pasco County are continuations of the current 
BFCiunifonn gallonage charge rate structure for the water system and the BFCigallonage charge rate structure 
for metered customers on the wastewater system. The flat rate structure for certain Wis-Bar wastewater 
customers should also be retained. The general service wastewater gallonage charge should be 1.2 times the 
corresponding residential charge. The BFC cost recovery percentages should be set at 45% for the water system 
and 40% for the wastewater system. 



Yote Sheet 
April 24,2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

treatment 
RAFs 
Post repr revs 
from rates 

Post repr final 
Misc serv chgs 

(Continued from previous page) 

($2,49 1) (S3,048) 
($23) ($121) ($6) ($36) ($153) 

$1 52,401 S37,663 $96,657 $78 1,661 $437,399 SI 06,647 S757,9 14 $774,034 
$2,309 $0 S2,856 S12,197 $6,657 $3,215 $1 1,151 $0 

In Pinellas County, the appropriate rate structure for the water system is the current BFC/uniform 
gallonage charge rate structure. The BFC cost recovery percentage should be set at 40%. 

In Seminole County, the appropriate rate structure for the water system is the current three-tier inclining 
block rate structure. The 
BFC/gallonage charge rate structure should be continued for the wastewater system. The general service 
wastewater gallonage charge should be 1.2 times the corresponding residential charge. The BFC cost recovery 
percentages should be set at 40% for the water system and 50% for the wastewater system. 

The usage blocks and usage block rate factors should remain unchanged. 

Issue 26: Are repression adjustments appropriate in this case, and, if so, what are the appropriate adjustments 
to make for the water and wastewater systems, what are the corresponding expense adjustments to make, and 
what are the resulting final revenue requirements for the respective systems? 
Recommendation: Yes. Repression adjustments and the corresponding expense adjustments are appropriate 
for this utility. The recommended repression and related expense adjustments, plus staffs resulting final 
revenue requirements for each system and county, are shown in Table 26-1 below. 

Table 26-1 

I revreqmt I $154,710 1 $37,663 1 $99,513 I $793,858 I $444,056 1 $107,862 I $769,065 I $774,034 I 



‘.Vote Sheet 
April 24,2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

- Marion 
Water 

(Continued from previous page) 

152.401 

In order to monitor the effect of the revenue changes, the utility should be ordered to file reports 
detailing the number of bills rendered, the consumption billed and the revenues billed on a monthly basis. In 
addition, the reports should be prepared for Pasco, Pinellas and Seminole Counties, by customer class, usage 
block and meter size. The reports should be filed with staff, on a quarterly basis, for a period of two years 
beginning the first billing period after the approved rates go into effect. To the extent the utility makes 
adjustments to consumption in any month during the reporting period, the utility should be ordered to file a 
revised monthly report for that month within 30 days of any revision. 

Wastewater 
Orange 

Issue 27: What are the appropriate rates for monthly service for the water and wastewater systems? 
Recommendation: The appropriate monthly water rates are shown on Schedule No. 4-A of staffs April 12, 
2007, memorandum and the appropriate monthly wastewater rates are shown on Schedule No. 4-B. Excluding 
miscellaneous service charges, the recommended water and wastewater rates produce revenues as shown in 
Table 27-1. 

37,663 

Table 27-1 
Revenue Requirements 

Pasco 
Water 

I County I Revenue Reauirement I 

$78 1.66 1 
Wastewater 
Pinellas 

$437,399 

I Water 

Seminole 
Water 

$96,657 I 

$757.914 

I Water I $106.647 I 



‘,Vote Sheet 
April 24, 2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

Current Charges 

Bus. Hrs. After Hrs. 

15.00 15.00 Initial Connection Fee: 

15.00 15.00 Normal Reconnection Fee: 

15.00 15.00 Violation Reconnection Fee 

Premises Visit Charge (in lieu of disconnection) 10.00 10.00 

(Continued from previous page) 

Recommended Charges 

Bus. Hrs. After Hrs. 

15.00 22.50 

15.00 22.50 

15.00 22.50 
10.00 15.00 

The utility should file revised water and wastewater tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to 
reflect the Commission-approved rates for the respective systems. The approved rates should be effective for 
service rendered on or after the stamped approval date of the revised tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25- 
30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the 
proposed customer notice. The utility should provide proof of the date notice was given no less than 10 days 
after the date of the notice. 

Issue 28: Should the utility be authorized to revise its water and wastewater miscellaneous service charges, 
and, if so, what are the appropriate charges? 
Recommendation: Yes. The utility should be authorized to revise its water and wastewater miscellaneous 
service charges as shown in Tables 28-1 and 28-2. The utility should file a proposed customer notice to reflect 
the Commission-approved charges. The approved charges should be effective for service rendered on or after 
the stamped approval date of the tariff, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C., provided the notice has been 
approved by staff. Within 10 days of the date the order is final, the utility should be required to provide notice 
of the tariff changes to all customers. The utility should provide proof the customers have received notice 
within 10 days after the date that the notice was sent. 

Table 28-1 
Water Miscellaneous Service Charges 



'.Vote Sheet 
April 24,2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

Current Charges 

Bus. Hrs. I After Hrs. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Recommended Charges 

Bus. Hrs. 1 After Hrs. 

Table 28-2 
Wastewater Miscellaneous Service Charges 

Initial Connection Fee: 

Normal Reconnection Fee: 

Violation Reconnection Fee 

Premises Visit Charge (in lieu of disconnection) 

15.00 15.00 15.00 22.50 

15.00 15.00 15.00 22.50 

Actual Actual Actual Actual 
10.00 10.00 10.00 15.00 

Issue 29: In determining whether any portion of the water or wastewater interim increases granted should be 
refunded, how should the refunds be calculated, and what are the amounts of the refunds, if any? 
Recommendation: The appropriate refund amounts should be calculated by using the same data used to 
establish final rates, excluding rate case expense and other items not in effect during the interim period. This 
revised revenue requirements for the interim collection period should be compared to the amount of interim 
revenues granted. Based on these calculation, staff recommends the refund percentages for the water systems 
shown in Table 29-1. 



'.Vote Sheet 
April 24,2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

County 
Marion - Water 

Marion - Wastewater 

Orange - Water 
Pasco - Water 

(Continued from previous page) 

Interim Test Year Interim Period 
Revenue Requirement Revenue Requirement 

Per Order For Collection Period Refund % 
N/A 

N/A 

$108,004 $93,115 100.00% 
$796,634 $767,898 3.46% 

Table 29-1 
Recommended Interim Refund Percentages 

Pasco - Wastewater 
Pinellas - Water 
Seminole - Water 
Seminole - Wastewater 

$43 1,3 17 $438,607 No Refknd 
$1 14,470 $103,13 1 8.94% 
$809,835 $735,962 7.85% 
$783,689 $765,526 No Refknd 

Upon issuance of the consummating order in this docket, the corporate undertaking should be released 
after the appropriate amounts of interim revenues are refunded and the refund amounts are verified by staff. 

Issue 30: What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be reduced four years after the established 
effective date to reflect the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required by Section 367.0816, F.S.? 
Recommendation: The rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B of staffs April 12, 
2007, memorandum, to remove the revenue impact of rate case expense. This amount was calculated by taking 
the annual amount of rate case expense by system grossed up for regulatory assessment fees as shown below. 
Because rate case expense is disallowed for Orange County, as discussed in Issue 22, the four-year rate 
reduction is not appropriate for Orange County. 



Vote Sheet 
April 24,2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

Marion Water 

(Continued from previous page) 

Staff 
Recommended Amount 

Amount Including RAF 
$4.399 $4,606 

Table 30-1 
Rate Case Expense Including Regulatory Assessment Fees 

Marion Wastewater 

Pasco Water 
Pasco Wastewater 

Orange Water 
559 5 85 

0 0 
23,994 25,125 

9.142 9,573 
Pinellas Water 
Seminole Water 
Seminole Wastewater 

3,490 3,655 
2 1,544 22,559 
1 1.463 12,003 

The decrease in rates should become effective immediately following the expiration of the four-year rate 
case expense recovery period, pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S. The utility should be required to file revised 
tariffs and proposed customer notices for each system setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the 
reduction no later than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. The rates should not be 
implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notices, and the notice has been received by the 
customers. The utility should provide proof of the date notices were given no less than ten days after the date of 
the notices. If the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate adjustment, 
separate data should be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease, and for the reduction 
in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense. 

Issue 31: Should Utilities, Inc. of Florida be required to show cause, in writing within 21 days, why it should 
not be fined for serving outside its certificated territory in apparent violation of Section 367.045(2), F.S.? 
Recommendation: Yes. UIF should be ordered to show cause in writing, within 21 days, why it should not be 
fined a total of $5,250, or $750 per system, for apparently serving outside its certificated territory in seven 
separate systems. The order to show cause should incorporate the conditions stated in the analysis portion of 
staffs April 12, 2007, memorandum. Moreover, UIF should be ordered to file by September 30, 2007, an 
amendment application for all its systems in which it is serving outside its certificated territory to correct its 
apparent violation of Subsection 367.045(2), F.S. 



'Vote Sheet 
April 24, 2007 
Docket No. 060253-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, 
Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 32: Should the utility be required to show cause, in writing within 21 days, why it should not be fined for 
its apparent failure to comply with the requirements of Rule 25-30.1 15, F.A.C., and Orders Nos. PSC-03-1440- 
FOF-WS and PSC-04-1275-AS-WS, to adjust its books to conform with the National Association of Regulatory 
Commissioners (NARUC) Uniform System of Accounts (USOA)? 
Recommendation: Yes. Utilities, Inc. of Florida should be ordered to show cause in writing, within 21 days, 
why it should not be fined $3,000 for its apparent failure to adjust its books to conform with the NARUC 
USOA as required by Rule 25-30.1 15, F.A.C., and Orders Nos. PSC-03-1440-FOF-WS and PSC-04-1275-AS- 
WS. The order to show cause should incorporate the conditions stated in the analysis portion of staffs April 
12,2007, memorandum. 

Issue 33: Should the utility be required to provide proof, within 90 days of an effective order finalizing this 
docket, that it has adjusted its books for all the applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts associated with the 
Commission-approved adjustments? 
Recommendation: Yes. To ensure that the utility adjusts is books in accordance with the Commission's 
decision, UIF should provide proof, within 90 days of the final order issued in this docket, that the adjustments 
for all the applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made. 

Issue 34: Should this docket be closed? 
Recommendation: If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency action issues 
files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the Order, a Consummating Order will be issued. If UIF pays 
the $8,250 in fines, the docket should be closed administratively upon staffs verification that there was no 
timely protest, the proposed fines have been paid, and the appropriate refunds have been made. If there is a 
timely protest by a substantially affected person or if the utility timely responds in writing to the Order to show 
cause, the docket should remain open to allow for the processing of either the protest or the response. 


